
COMMONS DEBATESJaur22198
Questions

[Translation]
Hon. Paul Martin (Secretary of Skate for

External Aiffairs): Insofar as the Department
of External Affairs is concerned:

1. Yes.

(a)
Ivory Coast
Upper Volta
Togo
Dahomey
Niger
Malagasy
Congo (Brazzaville)
Tchad
Gabon
Rwanda
Burundi
Congo (Kinshasa)
Senegal
Cameroun
Tunisia
Laos
Vietnam
Morocco
Central African Republic

(b)
$2,520.94

1,128.79
1,203.58
2,263.58

75.00
3,230.56
1,245.29
1,208.79
1,245.29
1,420.29
1,419.89
1,245.28
2,011.58
3,737.37
2,634.87
3,929.66
3,089.56
2,438.00
1,245.38

[En glish]
CANADIAN TUNA COMPANY LIMITED-

FEDERAL SUBSIDY ON SHIPS

Question No. 857-Mr. MacRae:

1. How many ships have been built for the Ca-
nadian Tuna Company Limlted to which a federal
government subsidy was paid?

2. Where were these ships builtî
3. Where will they be used?
4. What were the total construction cosis?
5. What was the total amount of the subsidy?
6. Do Maritime Provinces shipyards have a per-

manent percenlage of federal shipbuilding con-
tracta?

7. If so, what is the percentage allocated to
Maritime Provinces shipyards?

Hon. Judy V. LaMarsh (Secretary of State):
I arn informed by the Departments of In-
dustry, Defence Production, and Transport
as follows: 1. There is no record of any
federal government subsidy paid or to be
paid in respect of fishing vessels built to
the order of Canadian Tuna Company Lim-
îted.

2. Not applicable.
3. Not applicable.
4. Not applicable.
5. Not applicable.
6. No.
7. Not applicable.

[Mr. Isabelle.]

REMOVAL 0F PERSONNEL FROM NATIONAL
DEFENCE TO TRANSPORT

Question No. 859-Mr. Orlikow:
1. As of December 1, 1967, how many persons in

the Department of National Defence moved to,
the Department of Transport, and on what dates
were they moved?

2. 0f these, how many were employed in the
Information and/or Public Relations Services of
the Depariment of National Defence?

3. 0f these, how many were military personnel?

4. 0f those who moved, how many years of
service with the Dcpartment of National Defence
did each have?

Hon. Léo Cadieux (Minister of National
Defence): 1. As of 1 December, 1967, ten
persons in the Department of National De-
fence moved to the Department of Transport
as follows: 6, 19 September, 1967; 3, 20 Sep-
tember, 1967; 1, 1 December, 1967.

2. One.
3. Two.
4. Mr. W. M. Lee, 24 years 2 months; Cor-

poral J. Y. Gleason, 20 years 4 months; Act-
ing Wing Commander R. Turner, 19 years;
Mrs. J. T. Lafleche, 19 years 9.ý months;
Mrs. M. B. E. Drolet, 14 years 4 months;
Miss M. M. M. Bulger, 4 years 5 rnonths;
Mr. R. G. Edwards, 2 years Il rnonths; Mr.
R. G. Gairns, 1 year -ý month; Mr. R. J.
McDowall, 2 months; Mr. R. P. Stone, 1
month.

COURSES UNDER MANPOWER AND TECHNICAL-
VOCATIONAL LEGISLATION

Question No. 860-Mr. Orlikow:
1. How rnany aduits in each province took courses

under the provisions of the Manpower Training
Act in each month in the years 1965, 1966 and
1967?

2. lfow many adults in each province took
courses under the provisions of the Technical-
Vocational Training Act in each month in the
yoars 1965, 1966 and 1967?

Mr. J. C. Munro (Parliamentary Secretary
to Minister of Manpower and Immigration):
1. The Department of Manpower and Immi-
gration's aduit occupational training pro-
gram has ben in operation only since April
1, 1967. Enrolments are not separated by
provinces because some people are referred
to training across provincial boundaries. By
region, enrolments from April 1 to November
30, 1967, were as follows:
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