## Questions

# [Translation]

Hon. Paul Martin (Secretary of State for External Affairs): Insofar as the Department of External Affairs is concerned:

- 1. Yes.
- 2.

4.	
(a)	(b)
Ivory Coast	\$2,520.94
Upper Volta	1,128.79
Togo	1,203.58
Dahomey	2,263.58
Niger	75.00
Malagasy	3,230.56
Congo (Brazzaville)	1,245.29
Tchad	1,208.79
Gabon	1,245.29
Rwanda	1,420.29
Burundi	1,419.89
Congo (Kinshasa)	1,245.28
Senegal	2,011.58
Cameroun	3,737.37
Tunisia	2,634.87
Laos	3,929.66
Vietnam	3,089.56
Morocco	2,438.00
Central African Republic	1,245.38

## [English]

CANADIAN TUNA COMPANY LIMITED— FEDERAL SUBSIDY ON SHIPS

#### Question No. 857-Mr. MacRae:

- 1. How many ships have been built for the Canadian Tuna Company Limited to which a federal government subsidy was paid?
  - 2. Where were these ships built?
  - 3. Where will they be used?
  - 4. What were the total construction costs?
  - 5. What was the total amount of the subsidy?
- 6. Do Maritime Provinces shipyards have a permanent percentage of federal shipbuilding contracts?
- 7. If so, what is the percentage allocated to Maritime Provinces shipyards?

Hon. Judy V. LaMarsh (Secretary of State): I am informed by the Departments of Industry, Defence Production, and Transport as follows: 1. There is no record of any federal government subsidy paid or to be paid in respect of fishing vessels built to the order of Canadian Tuna Company Limited.

- 2. Not applicable.
- 3. Not applicable.
- 4. Not applicable.
- 5. Not applicable.
- 6. No.
- 7. Not applicable.

[Mr. Isabelle.]

REMOVAL OF PERSONNEL FROM NATIONAL DEFENCE TO TRANSPORT

## Question No. 859-Mr. Orlikow:

- 1. As of December 1, 1967, how many persons in the Department of National Defence moved to the Department of Transport, and on what dates were they moved?
- 2. Of these, how many were employed in the Information and/or Public Relations Services of the Department of National Defence?
  - 3. Of these, how many were military personnel?
- 4. Of those who moved, how many years of service with the Department of National Defence did each have?

Hon. Léo Cadieux (Minister of National Defence): 1. As of 1 December, 1967, ten persons in the Department of National Defence moved to the Department of Transport as follows: 6, 19 September, 1967; 3, 20 September, 1967; 1, 1 December, 1967.

- 2. One.
- 3. Two.
- 4. Mr. W. M. Lee, 24 years 2 months; Corporal J. Y. Gleason, 20 years 4 months; Acting Wing Commander R. Turner, 19 years; Mrs. J. T. Lafleche, 19 years 9\frac{3}{4} months; Mrs. M. B. E. Drolet, 14 years 4 months; Miss M. M. M. Bulger, 4 years 5 months; Mr. R. G. Edwards, 2 years 11 months; Mr. R. G. Gairns, 1 year \frac{1}{2} month; Mr. R. J. McDowall, 2 months; Mr. R. P. Stone, 1 month.

# COURSES UNDER MANPOWER AND TECHNICAL-VOCATIONAL LEGISLATION

# Question No. 860-Mr. Orlikow:

- 1. How many adults in each province took courses under the provisions of the Manpower Training Act in each month in the years 1965, 1966 and 1967?
- 2. How many adults in each province took courses under the provisions of the Technical-Vocational Training Act in each month in the years 1965, 1966 and 1967?

Mr. J. C. Munro (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Manpower and Immigration):

1. The Department of Manpower and Immigration's adult occupational training program has ben in operation only since April 1, 1967. Enrolments are not separated by provinces because some people are referred to training across provincial boundaries. By region, enrolments from April 1 to November 30, 1967, were as follows: